

HUDSON RESOURCES INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

(unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Hudson Resources Inc. for the three months ended June 30, 2019 have been prepared by the management of the Company and approved by the Company's Audit Committee and the Company's Board of Directors.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

<i>As at</i>	June 30, 2019	March 31, 2019
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 904,449	\$ 1,469,162
Restricted cash (note 4)	3,919,294	-
Sales tax receivable	100,393	82,903
Deposits	7,889	7,892
Prepaid expenses	302,921	24,447
Inventory (note 5)	2,084,545	-
	7,319,491	1,584,404
Non-current assets		
Equipment and right of use asset (note 6)	11,525,465	12,478,520
Reclamation bonds (note 12)	1,999,830	2,006,360
Resource properties (note 7)	769,682	769,682
Development assets (note 8)	39,845,315	38,925,498
	54,140,292	54,180,060
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 61,459,783	\$ 55,764,464
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9 and note 15)	\$ 5,882,769	\$ 2,433,986
Note payable (note 10)	517,918	502,959
	6,400,687	2,936,945
Non-current liabilities		
Lease obligations (note 13)	612,928	583,494
Loan payable (note 11)	30,493,943	28,984,604
Reclamation obligation (note 12)	1,625,335	1,627,599
	32,732,206	31,195,697
TOTAL LIABILITIES	39,132,893	34,132,642
EQUITY		
Share capital (note 14(b))	\$ 78,206,360	\$ 78,070,360
Reserves	11,799,167	11,349,778
Deficit	(67,678,637)	(67,788,316)
TOTAL EQUITY	22,326,890	21,631,822
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	\$ 61,459,783	\$ 55,764,464

Corporate information and continuance of operations (note 1)

Commitments (note 16)

Segmented information (note 17)

Subsequent events (note 20)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on August 28, 2019, and signed on its behalf by:

/s/ James Cambon, Director

/s/ Flemming Knudsen, Director

Hudson Resources Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the three months ended	
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
EXPENSES		
Accretion of interest (note 12)	\$ 3,055	\$ 3,117
Bank charges and interest (note 9)	18,609	35,275
Depreciation (note 6)	11,109	1,669
Directors' fees (note 15)	35,000	25,000
Exploration and evaluation costs	4,557	888
Foreign exchange	380,964	666,567
Foreign exchange - unrealized	(602,704)	512,831
Gain on debt refinancing (note 11)	(1,488,481)	-
Inventory adjustment (note 5)	990,085	-
Office	22,627	19,206
Personnel costs (note 15)	233,079	144,786
Professional fees (note 15)	59,683	77,948
Rent	6,851	19,509
Share-based payments (note 14(d) and 15)	177,393	735,176
Shareholder and corporate communications	15,409	6,588
Transfer agent and filing fees	5,085	2,839
Travel and accommodation	18,002	38,019
LOSS (INCOME) FOR THE PERIOD	(109,679)	2,289,418
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (INCOME) LOSS		
Foreign currency translation on foreign operations	35,756	392,815
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (INCOME) FOR THE PERIOD	\$ (73,923)	\$ 2,682,233
Basic and diluted loss (income) per share for the period	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.02
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	178,316,881	146,397,264

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Share capital		Reserves				Deficit	Total
		Number of shares	Amount	Additional paid-in capital	Stock options reserve	Warrants reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve		
Balance at March 31, 2018		136,779,873	\$ 62,065,956	\$ 3,685,583	\$ 1,921,369	\$ 3,100,406	\$ 703,371	\$ (61,221,852)	\$ 10,254,833
Shares issued for cash - private placement		41,082,832	16,677,898	-	-	1,809,376	-	-	18,487,274
Share issue costs		-	(675,644)	-	-	-	-	-	(675,644)
Fair value of warrants issued for loan payable		-	-	-	-	104,501	-	-	104,501
Share-based payments	14(d)	-	-	-	735,176	-	-	-	735,176
Loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	(392,815)	(2,289,418)	(2,682,233)
Balance at June 30, 2018		177,862,705	\$ 78,068,210	\$ 3,685,583	\$ 2,656,545	\$ 5,014,283	\$ 310,556	\$ (63,511,270)	\$ 26,223,907
Balance at March 31, 2019		177,992,705	\$ 78,070,360	\$ 4,359,173	\$ 2,761,995	\$ 4,336,215	\$ (107,605)	\$ (67,788,316)	\$ 21,631,822
Shares issued for cash - exercise of stock options		400,000	136,000	108,068	(108,068)	-	-	-	136,000
Expiry of stock options		-	-	(445,794)	445,794	-	-	-	-
Fair value of warrants issued for loan payable		-	-	-	-	307,752	-	-	307,752
Fair value of warrants cancelled from loan payable		-	-	104,501	-	(104,501)	-	-	-
Share-based payments	14(d)	-	-	-	177,393	-	-	-	177,393
Loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	(35,756)	109,679	73,923
Balance at June 30, 2019		178,392,705	\$ 78,206,360	\$ 4,125,948	\$ 3,277,114	\$ 4,539,466	\$ (143,361)	\$ (67,678,637)	\$ 22,326,890

Hudson Resources Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the three months ended	
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Cash flows from (used in):		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ 109,679	\$ (2,289,418)
Adjustments for items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	11,109	1,669
Share-based payments	177,393	735,176
Accretion of interest	2,648	-
Foreign exchange - unrealized	(602,704)	-
Note payable	14,959	-
Inventory adjustment	990,085	-
Reclamation obligations	3,055	3,117
Gain on debt refinancing	(1,488,481)	-
	(782,257)	(1,549,456)
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Sales tax receivable	(17,489)	(32,403)
Prepaid expenses	(280,302)	607,868
Inventory	(1,610,926)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(905,229)	(368,173)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(3,596,203)	(1,342,164)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from share issuance, net of share issue costs	-	17,811,630
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	136,000	-
Proceeds from loan payable, net of cash transaction costs	7,648,462	-
Repayment of note payable	-	(1,305,604)
Lease payments	(115,932)	-
Net cash flows from financing activities	7,668,530	16,506,026
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Restricted cash	(3,947,065)	12
Expenditures on development assets	(1,053,921)	(1,990,491)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(5,000,986)	(1,990,479)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	363,946	(1,528,637)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(564,713)	11,644,746
Cash, beginning of period	1,469,162	2,296,303
Cash, end of period	\$ 904,449	\$ 13,941,049
Cash paid during the period for interest on note payable	\$ -	\$ 34,441
Supplementary cash flow information		
Reclassification of the fair value of options expired	\$ (445,794)	\$ -
Reclassification of grant date fair value on exercise of stock options	\$ 108,068	\$ -
Reclassification of the fair value of warrants issued	\$ -	\$ 1,809,376
Reclassification of the fair value of warrants expired	\$ 104,501	\$ -
Transaction costs - loan payable	\$ (307,752)	\$ -
Equipment included in lease obligations	\$ 1,099,053	\$ -
Expenditures on development assets included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 973,479	\$ 955,925

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Hudson Resources Inc. (the "Company") is a publicly listed company and its shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "HUD". The Company was incorporated on March 7, 2000 under the Company Act of the Province of British Columbia. The Company's head office and the registered records office are located at Suite 420 - 1639 West 2nd Ave, Vancouver, BC V6J 1H3.

The Company is in the business of prospecting for, developing, and mining mineral resources located in Greenland and is now focused on production from the White Mountain Project (the "Project" or "Qaqortorsuaq" in Greenlandic) located on its Naajat anorthosite mineral holding. The Company announced that it had completed construction at the White Mountain Project site in the prior fiscal year and commenced production of its anorthosite product. It may also acquire, explore and evaluate other resource properties, and either joint venture or develop these properties further or dispose of them when the evaluation is completed. The Company currently holds an exploration license for its Sarfartoq Mineral Claim and an exploitation license for the Naajat resource. The Company entered the development phase of the White Mountain Project on July 17, 2017. The Company completed a funding arrangement (loan payable) with Cordiant Capital Inc. ("Cordiant") for debt financing of US\$13 million (the "Senior Loan") and US\$9.5 million (the "Subordinated Loan") for the Project through its 100% owned Greenland subsidiary, Hudson Greenland A/S (Note 11).

Going concern

The Company has experienced recurring operating losses and as at June 30, 2019, the Company had a working capital \$918,804 (working capital deficit of \$3,000,490 if excluding restricted cash) and an accumulated deficit of \$67,678,637, with the cumulative losses being attributable to the very long lead times required to identify and secure potential minerals resources of commercial value, to obtain all necessary permits and licenses required for development of a deposit and the complexity of construction of the processing plant and shipping facilities in a remote location. Working capital is defined as current assets less current liabilities and provides a measure of the Company's ability to settle liabilities that are due within one year with assets that are also expected to be converted into cash within one year. The Company negotiated with its lender in respect of the conditions under which the restricted cash funds was released and is continuing discussions in seeking additional funds and to establish an operating line of credit to address working capital needs as the Company commences commercial sales and shipments. These steps are subject to material uncertainties and the Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, all of which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to generate future cash flow from its operations and/or obtain additional financing.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Realizable values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance and basis of preparation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements comply with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared on the basis of IFRS standards that are published at the time of preparation and that are effective on June 30, 2019.

Basis of consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary. All intercompany balances, transactions, income and expenses, and profits or losses have been eliminated on consolidation.

Basis of presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. They do not include all of the information and disclosures required in full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at March 31, 2019 which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments carried at fair value. In addition, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as the annual audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019 except for the new accounting policies adopted as of April 1, 2019 (Note 3) and with the addition of the following upon the Company having now commenced production.

Inventory

Anorthosite inventory is stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost for anorthosite inventory is determined on an average cost basis. Such costs include direct labour, fuel, freight in, depreciation, depletion, repair parts, supplies, raw materials, and production overhead. Consumable supplies are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Costs for consumable supplies are determined on a first-in, first-out basis.

When inventories have been written down to net realizable value ("NRV"), the Company makes a new assessment of NRV in each subsequent period. If the circumstances that caused the write-down no longer exist, the remaining amount of the write-down is reversed.

Functional and presentation currency

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars ("CAD") which is the functional currency of the Company. The functional currency of Hudson Greenland A/S is determined as the Danish Krone ("DKK").

3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Adoption of new and amended accounting standards

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRS Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning before or on April 1, 2019.

IFRS 16 - Leases

Effective April 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective application method, where the prior year comparatives are not restated and the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 has been recorded on January 1, 2019 for any differences identified. The Company has determined that the adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in no adjustments to the opening balance of accumulated deficit.

Lease definition

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. An identified asset may be implicitly or explicitly specified in a contract, but must be physically distinct, and must not have the ability for substitution by a lessor. The Company has the right to control an identified asset if it obtains substantially all of its economic benefits and either pre-determines or directs how and for what purpose the asset is used.

Measure of right-of-use ("ROU") assets and lease obligations

At lease commencement, the Company recognizes a ROU asset and a lease obligation. The ROU asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease obligation adjusted for any lease payments made at, or before, the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred, less any lease incentives received.

The ROU asset is subsequently amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the term of the lease, or the useful life of the asset determined on the same basis as the Company's property and equipment. The ROU asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease obligation.

The lease obligation is initially measured at the present value of lease payments remaining at the lease commencement date, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease obligation, when applicable, may comprise fixed payments, variable payments that depend on an index or rate, amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee and the exercise price under a purchase, extension or termination option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise.

The lease obligation is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease obligation is remeasured, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the ROU asset.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Recognition exemptions

The Company has elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease obligations for short-term leases that have a lease term of twelve months or less or for leases of low-value assets. Payments associated with these leases are recognized as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term within costs and expenses on the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

New accounting standards not yet adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2019. Updates which are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company have been excluded thereof.

4. RESTRICTED CASH

On July 17, 2017, the Company completed a debt funding arrangement with Cordiant (Note 1) for debt financing of up to US\$13 million on a Senior Loan and US\$9.5 million on a Subordinated Loan (the "Loan Agreements") for the White Mountain Project in Greenland through its 100% owned Greenland subsidiary, Hudson Greenland A/S (Note 11). Pursuant to the Loan Agreements, the Company is required to maintain a restricted cash balance of an amount at least equal to the next upcoming interest payment. On March 29, 2019, the Company announced that it had reached agreement with Cordiant to provide an increase to its existing loan facility. As part of this arrangement, the Company was able to drawdown on the restricted cash and replenish the balance upon closing and funding of the new loan facility increase in May 2019 (Note 11) and remain in compliance with the restricted cash requirements pursuant to the Loan Agreements.

As of June 30, 2019, restricted cash was \$3,919,294 (US\$ 3,006,973) (March 31, 2019 - \$Nil). Subsequent to June 30, 2019, the interest payments due on July 15, 2019 was paid from the restricted cash accounts.

5. INVENTORY

		June 30, 2019		March 31, 2019
Supplied inventory	\$	428,872	\$	-
Work in process		183,856		-
Finished product		1,471,817		-
	\$	2,084,545	\$	-

All of the Company's inventory on hand are located at the White Mountain project site in Greenland. During the three month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded an inventory adjustment of \$990,085.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. EQUIPMENT

	Office equipment	Computer equipment	Field equipment	Vehicle	Right of use asset	Total
Cost						
As at March 31, 2019	\$ 21,067	\$ 23,260	\$ 17,599,802	\$ 2,099,939	\$ -	\$ 19,744,068
Additions	-	-	29,448	-	138,210	167,658
Effect of movements in exchange rates	(69)	-	(57,490)	(6,836)	-	(64,395)
Balance as at June 30, 2019	\$ 20,998	\$ 23,260	\$ 17,571,760	\$ 2,093,103	\$ 138,210	\$ 19,847,331
Depreciation						
As at March 31, 2019	\$ (8,536)	\$ (20,617)	\$ (7,056,472)	\$ (179,923)	\$ -	\$ (7,265,548)
Charged for the year	-	(198)	(976,790)	(99,574)	(10,911)	(1,087,473)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	32	-	29,838	1,286	-	31,156
Balance as at June 30, 2019	\$ (8,504)	\$ (20,815)	\$ (8,003,424)	\$ (278,211)	\$ (10,911)	\$ (8,321,865)
Net book value						
As at March 31, 2019	\$ 12,531	\$ 2,643	\$ 10,543,330	\$ 1,920,016	\$ -	\$ 12,478,520
As at June 30, 2019	\$ 12,494	\$ 2,445	\$ 9,568,336	\$ 1,814,892	\$ 127,298	\$ 11,525,465

During the three months ended June 30, 2019, the Company charged \$1,087,473 (2019 – \$884,327) in depreciation expense of which \$11,109 (2019 – \$1,669) was charged to statement of loss and comprehensive loss and \$1,076,364 (2018 – \$882,658) was capitalized as development assets (Note 8).

Upon transition to the development stage of the White Mountain project on July 17, 2017, buildings and land improvements which represented tangible exploration and evaluation costs have been transferred to development assets (Note 8).

On adoption of IFRS 16 (Note 3), the Company recognized ROU assets in relation to a lease for office space at its head office which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17. The ROU assets were recognized based on the amount equal to the lease liability. Upon transition to IFRS 16, the Group recognized ROU assets and lease obligations of \$138,210.

Asset restrictions and contractual commitments

The Company's assets are subject to certain restrictions on title, all assets except for ROU assets, have been pledged as security for credit facility arrangements (Note 11).

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. RESOURCE PROPERTIES

The Company currently has one Exploration License ("EL") in Greenland, the Sarfartoq EL (2010/40) and one exploitation license, the Naajat EL (2015/39). The Sarfartoq Mineral Claim is an exploration stage property.

As of July 17, 2017, the Company has transitioned to the development stage for the White Mountain mineral claim. As a result of the transition, the Company transferred the \$224,843 carrying value of the White Mountain mineral claim from resource properties to development assets.

	Sarfartoq Mineral Claim	Naajat (White Mountain) Mineral Claim	Total
<i>Acquisition costs / license fees</i>			
Balance as at March 31, 2018	\$ 768,673	\$ 219,678	\$ 988,351
Additions	1,009	-	1,009
Transfer to development assets	-	(224,843)	(224,843)
Disposals	-	-	-
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	5,165	5,165
Balance as at March 31, 2019	\$ 769,682	\$ -	\$ 769,682
Additions	-	-	-
Balance as at June 30, 2019	\$ 769,682	\$ -	\$ 769,682

Sarfartoq Mineral Claim (2010/40), Greenland

The Company must submit an annual report by April 1, of each year detailing its activities and expenditures for approval. In 2015, the Company's license was renewed to December 31, 2017. Subsequently in December 2015, the Greenland government granted the Company a 2-year exploration commitment holiday. In December 2017, the Greenland government extended the exploration commitment holiday for an additional year. As a result, the Company will be able to carry accrued work commitments until December 31, 2020. In December 2017, Hudson applied for, and obtained a license renewal for an additional 3-year period expiring December 31, 2020.

Pingasut Mineral Claim (2013/01), Greenland

Prior to March 31, 2019, the Company held an exploration license on the Pingasut mineral claim which was granted during the year ended March 31, 2014, with \$nil capitalized as resource properties. The Company had to submit an annual report by April 1, of each year detailing its activities and expenditures for approval in order to maintain the license which was due to expire December 31, 2018. Management of the Company had determined that the resource within the license area had no strategic value to the development of the White Mountain Project and accordingly the license was allowed to expire on December 31, 2018.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. DEVELOPMENT ASSETS

Balance as at March 31, 2018		\$ 19,241,194
Transfer from equipment (Note 5)		
Transfer from resource properties (Note 6)		
Additions:		
Buildings	\$ 6,848,294	
Drilling, camp, field and other	5,679,116	
Shipping	833,293	13,360,703
Capitalized borrowing costs (Note 11)		3,864,379
Capitalized depreciation charges (Note 5)		3,904,820
Effect of movements in exchange rates		(1,445,598)
Balance as at March 31, 2019	\$	38,925,498
Capitalized borrowing costs (Note 11)		1,053,936
Effect of movements in exchange rates		(134,119)
Balance as at June 30, 2019	\$	39,845,315

Naajat (White Mountain) Mineral Claim (2015/39), Greenland

In September 2015, the license was converted to an exploitation license. A fee of 100,000 DKK was paid. Previously, the Company was required to maintain certain work commitments to retain the exploration license. The Company now has certain non-monetary commitments, including but not limited to employing Greenlandic personnel in respect of establishing a mining operation as per the exploitation agreement in order to maintain the license.

Upon transition to the development stage of the Naajat (White Mountain) Mineral Claim, the Company calculated the present value of future cash flows expected from the Naajat (White Mountain) Mineral Claim and determined that there was no impairment loss to recognize as at July 17, 2017.

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are broken down as follows:

	June 30, 2019	March 31, 2019
Trade payables	\$ 1,363,372	\$ 1,166,691
Interest accrued - loan payable	4,102,458	937,432
Lease obligations - current portion (see note 13)	257,356	205,946
Accrued liabilities	159,583	123,917
	\$ 5,882,769	\$ 2,433,986

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. NOTE PAYABLE

On August 12, 2015, the Company obtained an unsecured bridge loan for \$1,165,673. Total proceeds of the loan were committed to the purchase of heavy equipment required for ongoing pre-construction activities at the Project. The unsecured loan was originally for a term of up to three months bearing interest at 12% per annum. The Company entered into an agreement with the lender to extend the maturity date of the unsecured bridge loan, and the loan, together with accrued interest, was fully repaid in July 2018.

On March 13, 2019, the Company received an unsecured advance for \$500,000 from a related party (Note 15). Total proceeds of the advance were used for working capital purposes. The unsecured advance was for a term of three months bearing interest at 12% per annum.

The Company's note payable balance as of June 30, 2019 is as follows:

Balance as at March 31, 2018	\$	1,305,604
Additions		500,000
Interest expense		37,400
Payment		(1,340,045)
Balance as at March 31, 2019	\$	502,959
Interest expense		14,959
Balance as at June 30, 2019	\$	517,918

11. LOAN PAYABLE

The Company's loan payable balance as of June 30, 2019, is as follows:

	in USD		in CAD	
Balance as at March 31, 2019				
Long term portion	\$	21,334,795	\$	27,505,456
Short term portion in accrued liabilities		1,079,589		2,416,579
Total loan amount		22,414,384		29,922,035
Add: advances net of transaction costs		4,498,501		6,019,388
Add: interest expense and accretion of transaction costs (Note 8)		787,643		1,053,936
Less: difference recognized as gain on refinancing		(1,112,410)		(1,488,502)
Less: non-cash transaction cost		(229,994)		(307,752)
Less: payments of interest		-		-
Less: current portion of interest payable (note 9)		(3,125,559)		(4,102,458)
Add: effect of movements in exchange rates		-		(602,704)
Balance as at June 30, 2019	\$	23,232,566	\$	30,493,943

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. LOAN PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

On July 17, 2017, the Company completed the debt funding arrangement with Cordiant for a Senior Loan of US\$13 million and a Subordinated Loan of US\$9.5 million, for a total of US\$22.5M (fully drawn as at March 31, 2018), for the Project through its 100% owned Greenland subsidiary, Hudson Greenland A/S. As at June 30, 2019, included in development assets to date is \$6,523,409 of capitalized borrowing costs based on a capitalization rate of 100%.

The Subordinated Loan and the Senior Loan each initially have a term of seven years, maturing on July 15, 2024. Semi-annual principal repayments start on January 15, 2020 with only interest payments are required prior to that date. The Senior Loan carries an interest rate of \$US six-month LIBOR plus 6.5% until July 15, 2018 and increased to LIBOR plus 9.5% after that date. The Subordinated Loan's rate is \$US six-month LIBOR plus 9.5%. The Subordinated Loan and the Senior Loan are secured by all the assets of the Company.

Both the Subordinated Loan and the Senior Loan contain identical financial covenants stating that at the end of December 31 and June 30 of each year upon the commencement of principal repayments, the Company's historic debt service cover ratio and its forecast debt service cover ratio, as defined in the respective loan agreements, shall not be less than 110%.

In May 2019, the Company entered into definitive agreements with its lender, Cordiant, with respect to a loan facility increase and extension originally announced on March 29, 2019. The agreements provided for an immediate US\$5 million loan facility increase, which was received by the Company in May 2019. The additional funds were provided based on the same terms as the existing facility and the definitive agreements extend the maturity of the total loan facility from July 15, 2024 to July 15, 2025, with the first principal repayment also being deferred by one year accordingly from January 15, 2020 to January 15, 2021.

In connection with this loan facility increase, the Company issued 1,950,000 share purchase warrants, each warrant entitling Cordiant to purchase one additional share in the capital of the Company until May 23, 2024, at an exercise price of \$0.45 per share, and cancelled the 450,000 share purchase warrants issued to Cordiant in 2017 in connection with the existing facility. The securities issued, including any shares issued upon exercise of the warrants, are subject to a 4 month hold period.

The definitive agreements also provided for a further US\$3 million loan facility increase to be disbursed upon the fulfillment of certain conditions. Upon the Company receiving this further loan increase it will, at that time, issue an additional 900,000 warrants having the same terms as the warrants described above. The additional funding was completed subsequent to June 30, 2019 (Note 20).

Under IFRS 9, a gain or loss on the modification of debt would result in a gain or loss. Modifications to debt can occur when the borrower and lender negotiate changes to the terms of the debt such as changing the interest rate or extending the maturity date. In such cases, the original debt would have to be derecognized and replaced with the present value of the modified debt. In addition, any costs or fees incurred to change the terms would need to be adjusted to the carrying amount of the modified debt and amortized over the remaining term of the modified debt. The facility increase in May 2019 resulted in modifications of the loan payable including the extension of the maturity date and the commencement of the principal repayment of the original loan. Accordingly, the Company recognized a gain of \$1,488,502 on the modification of the original debt.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. RECLAMATION BONDS AND RECLAMATION OBLIGATION

Reclamation bonds

The Company maintains cash deposits that are restricted, and held in a restricted escrow account, to the funding of estimated reclamation costs. As at June 30, 2019, the carrying value of the Company's reclamation bonds is \$1,999,830 (March 31, 2019 - \$2,006,360) after given effect to movements in foreign exchange (\$2,024,572 (DKK 10,000,000) was paid during the year ended March 31, 2018).

Reclamation obligation

The following table presents the aggregate discounted carrying amount of the obligation associated with clean-up and abandonment of the Company's White Mountain project:

	in DKK	in CAD
Balance as at March 31, 2019	8,051,808	1,714,914
Accretion of interest	45,249	3,055
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	(92,634)
Balance as at June 30, 2019	8,097,057	1,625,335

The reclamation obligation at the date of the statement of financial position represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future site restoration costs required. Changes to estimated future costs are recognized in the statement of financial position by adjusting the reclamation obligation and associated asset (development assets). To the extent that reclamation obligation is created due to exploration activities which do not yet qualify for capitalization, the amount is expensed to exploration and evaluation costs, otherwise capitalized to development assets to the extent the reclamation obligation relates to such activity.

Significant estimates and assumptions are made in determining the site restoration provision as there are numerous factors that will affect the ultimate liability payable. Those uncertainties may result in future actual expenditures differing from the amount currently provided.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. LEASE OBLIGATIONS

In the prior year, the Company entered into two leases for heavy equipment to be used on the White Mountain project. These leases have four-year terms and the Company has obligations to purchase the equipment at the end of the term.

	in DKK	in CAD	Total CAD
Total lease obligations ⁽¹⁾	3,128,718	127,898	\$ 753,588
Less: current portion in accrued liabilities	(1,026,468)	(52,080)	(257,356)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-		116,696
Balance as at June 30, 2019	2,685,776	75,818	\$ 612,928

(1) Obligations under capital lease for vehicles with interest at a rate of 3.87%, maturing on December 31, 2022

Minimum lease payments in respect of lease obligations for the ROU assets and the effect of discounting are as follow:

Minimum lease payments under operating leases as at March 31, 2019	\$ 165,180
Effect from discounting at the incremental borrowing rate as at April 1, 2019	(26,970)
Lease liabilities recognized as at April 1, 2019	138,210

Right of use asset recognized as at April 1, 2019	\$ 138,210
---	-------------------

The lease liabilities were discounted at a rate of 12% as at April 1, 2019

Future minimum lease payments, including principal and interest, under the capital leases for subsequent years are as follows:

	DKK Payments	CAD Payments	Total CAD
2020	769,851	39,120	153,957
2021	1,026,468	52,200	205,276
2022	1,026,468	52,200	205,276
2023	1,152,677	8,700	230,516
	3,975,464	152,220	795,025

The obligations under capital leases are secured by the underlying lease assets.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b) Issued share capital

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had 178,392,705 common shares issued and outstanding (March 31, 2019 – 177,992,705).

During three months ended June 30, 2019

- 400,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.34 were exercised for gross proceeds of \$136,000 in April 2019.

During three months ended June 30, 2018

- The Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 41,082,832 units at a price of \$0.45 for gross proceeds of \$18,487,274. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of one warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.75 for a period of three years following the date of issuance, subject to acceleration in the event that the common shares of the Company trade above a weighted average of \$1.50 for twenty consecutive days.

For accounting purposes, the Company estimated the grant date fair value of warrants issued with the private placement, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, assuming a risk-free interest rate of 1.80%, an expected life of 3 years, an expected volatility of 54% and an expected dividend yield of 0%, which totaled \$1,809,376, and recorded this value in warrants reserve. The value attributed to the warrants was based on their relative fair value as compared to the fair value of the common shares. The remaining balance of \$16,677,898 was recorded as common shares.

In connection with the private placements, the Company paid \$720,894 in share issue costs.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

c) Share purchase warrants

The changes in warrants during June 30, 2019 and 2018, are as follows:

	Number outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, March 31, 2019	43,149,669	\$ 0.67
Issued	1,950,000	0.45
Cancelled	(450,000)	0.55
Balance, June 30, 2019	44,649,669	\$ 0.66

During the current period, in connection with the loan facility increase with Cordiant, the Company issued 1,950,000 share purchase warrants, each warrant entitling Cordiant to purchase one additional share in the capital of the Company until May 23, 2024, at an exercise price of \$0.45 per share, and has cancelled the 450,000 share purchase warrants issued to Cordiant in 2017 in connection with the existing facility. The Company estimated the grant date fair value of the warrants, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, assuming a risk-free interest rate of 1.55%, an expected life of 5 years, an expected volatility of 55% and an expected dividend yield of 0%, which totaled \$307,752, and recorded this value in warrant reserve with a corresponding decrease in the carrying value of the liability.

Expiry date	Warrants outstanding	Exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)
August 10, 2019	2,025,000	\$ 0.60	0.11
February 1, 2020	13,323,853	0.50	0.59
February 16, 2020	2,809,400	0.50	0.63
March 30, 2020	4,000,000	0.70	0.75
May 29, 2021	9,619,805	0.75	1.92
June 20, 2021	10,921,611	0.75	1.98
May 23, 2024	1,950,000	0.45	4.90
	44,649,669		1.26

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

d) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan whereby the maximum number of shares reserved for issue shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company as at the date of the grant. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to any one optionee under the plan cannot exceed 5% of the total issued and outstanding number of common shares on a non-diluted basis. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to any insiders as a group shall not exceed 10% of the total number of issued and outstanding shares on a non-diluted basis. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to any one consultant shall not exceed 2% of the total number of issued and outstanding shares on a non-diluted basis. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to all eligible persons who undertake investor relation activities shall not exceed 2% in the aggregate of the total number of issued and outstanding shares on a non-diluted basis. The Company has granted directors, officers and consultants common share purchase options ("Options"). These Options are granted with an exercise price equal to no less than the closing market price of the Company's shares prevailing on the day that the Option is granted. Options may have a maximum term of ten years. Under the stock option plan, the Board of Directors can determine vesting periods for Options granted.

The changes in stock options during the three months ended June 30, 2019 are as follow:

	Number outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, March 31, 2019	13,500,000	\$ 0.44
Expired	(400,000)	0.34
Exercised	(1,650,000)	0.34
Balance, June 30, 2019	11,450,000	\$ 0.46

During three months ended June 30, 2019

- 400,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.34 were exercised for gross proceeds of \$136,000 in April 2019.
- 1,650,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.34 expired in April, 2019 without exercise.

During three months ended June 30, 2018

- On June 26, 2018, the Company granted 5,230,000 options with an exercise price of \$0.47 to its officers, directors, employees and consultants. The options are exercisable for a period of five years. One-third vested on the date of grant and one-third will vest on each of the first and second anniversary of the date of grant.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

d) Stock options (continued)

The following summarizes information about Options outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2019:

Expiry date	Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Exercise price	Estimated grant date fair value	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)
September 8, 2020	2,600,000	2,600,000	\$ 0.50	\$ 838,417	1.19
January 18, 2022	2,180,000	2,180,000	\$ 0.38	\$ 481,346	2.56
March 30, 2022	80,000	80,000	\$ 0.65	\$ 36,638	2.75
June 28, 2023	4,980,000	1,660,004	\$ 0.47	\$ 1,132,729	4.00
February 20, 2024	1,610,000	536,671	\$ 0.45	\$ 343,836	4.65
	11,450,000	7,056,675		\$ 2,832,966	3.17

The weighted average exercise price of the exercisable Options was \$0.46.

The estimated grant date fair value of the options granted during June 30, 2019 and 2018, was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Share price at the grant date	\$ 0.44	N/A
Risk-free interest rate	1.94%	N/A
Expected annual volatility	57.55%	N/A
Expected life	5.00	N/A
Expected dividend yield	0.00%	N/A
Grant date fair value per option	\$ 0.22	N/A

During the three months ended June 30, 2019, the Company recognized share-based payments expense of \$177,393.

e) Reserves

Additional paid-in capital

Additional paid-in capital records the fair value of the expired options and warrants initially recorded in stock options reserve or warrants reserve.

Stock options reserve

The stock options reserve records items recognized as share-based payments expense until such time that the stock options are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital. If the options expire unexercised, the amount recorded is transferred to additional paid-in capital.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

e) Reserves (continued)

Warrants reserve

The warrants reserve records the fair value of the warrants issued until such time that the warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital. If the warrants expire unexercised, the amount recorded is transferred to additional paid-in capital.

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

a) Related party balances

The balance due to related parties included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities was \$68,333 for directors' fees as at June 30, 2019 (March 31, 2019 – \$33,333). These amounts are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

On March 13, 2019, the Company received an unsecured advance for \$500,000 from a related party (Note 10). Total proceeds of the advance were used for working capital purposes and the balance as at June 30, 2019 was \$517,918, including accrued interest. The unsecured advance was for a term of three months bearing interest at 12% per annum.

b) Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity, and include executive and non-executive directors. Key management personnel compensation is comprised of:

		For the three months ended	
		June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Short-term employee benefits - personnel costs	(1)	\$ 204,500	\$ 180,250
Short-term employee benefits - professional fees	(2)	-	36,400
Short-term employee benefits - directors' fees		35,000	25,000
Share-based payments		120,570	666,185
		\$ 360,070	\$ 907,835

(1) During the three months ended June 30, 2019, the Company recognized \$204,500 of personnel costs of which \$137,000 and \$67,500 were recognized as personnel costs and inventory, respectively.

During year three months ended June 30, 2018, the Company incurred \$180,250 of management fees of which \$100,250 and \$80,000 were recognized as management fees and development assets respectively.

(2) The Company incurred \$nil during the three months ended June 30, 2019 (2018 – \$36,400) for accounting and corporate secretarial services to Quantum Advisory Partners LLP whose incorporated partner was the Company's former Chief Financial Officer.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. COMMITMENTS

	Total	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024 and thereafter
Lease from right of use asset	\$ 145,080	\$ 36,270	\$ 48,360	\$ 48,360	\$ 12,090	\$ -
Capital leases	756,536	115,468	205,276	205,276	230,516	-
Loans ⁽¹⁾	52,040,961	2,160,995	7,907,651	10,850,271	9,979,573	21,142,470
	\$ 52,942,576	\$ 2,312,733	\$ 8,161,287	\$ 11,103,907	\$ 10,222,179	\$ 21,142,470

(1) Represents the undiscounted cash flow.

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one operating segment: the exploration and evaluation, and development of resource properties in Greenland. The Company's non-current assets are located in the following geographic areas:

	Canada	Greenland	Total
<i>As at March 31, 2019</i>			
Equipment	\$ 3,776	\$ 12,197,447	\$ 12,201,223
Resource properties	-	769,682	769,682
Development asset	-	19,241,194	19,241,194
	\$ 3,776	\$ 32,208,323	\$ 32,212,099
<i>As at June 30, 2019</i>			
Inventory	\$ -	\$ 2,084,545	\$ 2,084,545
Equipment	129,746	11,395,718	11,525,464
Resource properties	-	769,682	769,682
Development assets	-	39,845,315	39,845,315
	\$ 129,746	\$ 52,010,715	\$ 54,225,006

18. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure, being its shareholders' equity, loan payable, and note payable, and makes adjustments to it based on the funds available to the Company in order to support future development activities. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative returns on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain the future development of the business.

In order to further exploration and development activities, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds, if required. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended June 30, 2019. The Company is subject to externally imposed capital requirements in connection with its loan payable, as detailed in Note 11. The Company is in compliance with these capital requirements.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities that are recognized on the statement of financial position at fair value follow in a hierarchy that is based on the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The levels in the hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices)
- Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs).

	June 30, 2019		March 31, 2019	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial assets:				
<i>Amortized cost</i>				
Cash	\$ 904,449	\$ 904,449	\$ 1,469,162	\$ 1,469,162
Restricted cash	3,919,294	3,919,294	-	-
Sales tax receivable	100,393	100,393	82,903	82,903
Deposits	7,889	7,889	7,892	7,892
Reclamation bonds	1,999,830	1,999,830	2,006,360	2,006,360
	\$ 6,931,855	\$ 6,931,855	\$ 3,566,317	\$ 3,566,317
Financial liabilities:				
<i>Amortized cost</i>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 5,882,769	\$ 5,882,769	\$ 2,433,986	\$ 2,433,986
Note payable	517,918	517,918	502,959	502,959
Loan payable	30,493,943	30,493,943	28,984,604	28,984,604
	\$ 37,507,558	\$ 37,507,558	\$ 31,921,549	\$ 31,921,549

The carrying value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. The Company's loan payable also approximates fair value as it bears market rates of interest.

There are no financial instruments recorded at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) on the statements of financial position.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

b) Financial risk management

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's cash, restricted cash and sales tax receivable are exposed to credit risk. The Company reduces its credit risk on cash and restricted cash by placing these instruments with institutions of high credit worthiness. As at June 30, 2019, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of its financial assets.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. The Company manages liquidity by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalent balances to meet liabilities as they become due.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had cash of \$904,449 in order to meet short-term business requirements. The Company's restricted cash also contains a working capital reserve of \$1,901,490 which was placed to cover for the interest payments due in July 2019. At June 30, 2019, the Company had accounts payable and accrued liabilities (inclusive of accrued interest payments due from loans payable) and note payable of \$5,877,769 and \$517,918, respectively. All accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and the note payable are current.

Market Risk

The significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are interest rate risk and currency risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held mainly in high yield saving accounts and term deposits and therefore there is currently minimal interest rate risk. Because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant impact on estimated fair values as of June 30, 2019 and 2018.

The Company's interest rate risk principally arises from fluctuations in the LIBOR rate as it relates to the Company's loan payable. The Company is also subject to interest rate risk on its cash balances as they are held in interest bearing accounts. A 1% change in interest rates on cash would have an insignificant impact on the Company's profit or loss. A 1% change in the LIBOR rate would result in approximately a \$91,000 impact on the Company's profit or loss for the three months ended June 30, 2019.

The Company's note payable is not subject to interest rate risk as it is not subject to a variable interest rate.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its outstanding loans, which bear interest at variable rates. Based on the outstanding amount of loans payable as of June 30, 2019, a 1% change in US LIBOR would result in approximately \$91,000 change to the Company's net loss for the three months ended June 30, 2019.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

b) Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that monetary assets and liabilities held by the Company are not denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company has not entered into any foreign currency contracts to mitigate this risk.

The Company's cash, restricted cash, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan payable, and note payable are held in CAD, USD, EURO and DKK; therefore, the USD, EURO and DKK accounts are subject to fluctuation against the Canadian dollar.

The Company had the following balances in Canadian and foreign currencies as at June 30, 2019:

	in CAD	in USD	in DKK
Cash	\$ 635,043	\$ 57,673	\$ 966,450
Restricted cash	-	2,968,971	-
Sales tax receivable	100,392	-	-
Deposits	6,993	-	4,480
Reclamation bonds	-	-	10,000,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(735,688)	(3,160,391)	(4,875,895)
Note payable	(517,918)	-	-
Reclamation obligations	-	-	(8,127,365)
Loan payable	-	(23,099,985)	-
Lease obligations	(75,818)	-	(2,685,776)
	(586,996)	(23,233,732)	(4,718,106)
Rate to convert to \$1.00 CAD	1.000	0.7575	5.0004
Equivalent to Canadian dollars	(586,996)	(30,670,501)	(943,541)

Based on the above net exposures as at June 30, 2019, and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% change of the CAD against the USD, EURO and DKK would impact comprehensive loss by approximately \$3,100,000 during the year ended June 30, 2019.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices other than those arising from interest rate risk, financial market risk, or currency risk. The Company is not exposed to significant other price risk.

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- In August 2019, 2,025,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.60 expired without exercise.
- In August 2019, the Company announced that it has entered into definitive agreements with Cordiant and its new lender, Romeo Fund – Flexi and its affiliates (“Romeo”) with respect to the US\$3 million loan facility increase originally announced on May 24, 2019.

Pursuant to the agreements, which provide for the assignment by Cordiant to Romeo of Cordiant's commitments in respect of the third tranche, Romeo funded the US\$3 million loan facility increase. The additional funds are provided based on the same terms as the existing facility and the definitive agreements. In connection with this loan facility increase, the Company has issued 900,000 share purchase warrants, each warrant entitling Romeo to purchase one additional share in the capital of the Company until May 23, 2024. The securities issued, including any shares issued upon exercise of the warrants, are subject to a 4 month hold period.